LM615
LM615 Quad Comparator and Adjustable Reference
Literature Number: SNOS599A
TL/H/11057
L
M
6
1

TL/H/11057–1
Top View
Ordering Information
For information about surface-mount packaging of this device, please contact the
Analog Product Marketing group at National Semiconductor Corp. headquarters.
Reference
Temperature Range
NSC
Tolerances Military Industrial Package Package Number
b55§C s TJ s a125§C b40§C s TJ s a85§C
g0.6% at 25§C, LM615AMN LM615AIN 16-Pin N16A
80 ppm/§C max Molded DIP
LM615AMJ/883 16-Pin J16A
(Note 13) Ceramic DIP
g2.0% at 25§C, LM615MN LM615IN 16-Pin N16A
150 ppm/§C max Molded DIP
LM615IM 16-Pin Narrow M16A
Surface Mount
Super-BlockTM is a trademark of National Semiconductor Corporation.
C1995 National Semiconductor Corporation RRD-B30M115/Printed in U. S. A.
Obs
ole
te
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Voltage on Any Pin Except VRO
(referred to Vbpin)
(Note 2) 36V (Max)
(Note 3) b0.3V (Min)
Current through Any Input Pin
and VRO Pin g20 mA
Differential Input Voltage g36V
Output Short-Circuit Duration (Note 4)
Storage Temperature Range b65§C s TJ s a150§C
Maximum Junction Temperature 150§C
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient (Note 5)
N Package 95§C/W
Soldering Information
N Package Soldering (10 seconds) 260§C
ESD Tolerance (Note 6) g1 kV
Operating Temperature Range
LM615AI, LM615I b40§C s TJ s a85§C
LM615A, LM615M b55§C s TJ s a125§C
Electrical Characteristics
These specifications apply for Vb e GND e 0V, Va e 5V, VCM e VOUT e Va/2, IR e 100 mA, FEEDBACK pin shorted to
GND, unless otherwise specified. Limits in standard typeface are for TJ e 25§C; limits in boldface type apply over the